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Question 1: Please can you confirm how you expect the employment law requirement to look over the course of a year?  What sort of input do you expect to draw upon on the employment law side? In relation to 'The Services' section 2.
Answer: The SSRO is unable to gauge anticipated legal requirements over the course of a year or any period under the framework. The SSRO has a small in-house HR and legal function and the framework is intended to support them, for example in relation to specialist employment law advice or dispute resolution. It should be borne in mind that the SSRO currently employs less than 40 staff.

Question 2: Please can you confirm if you are referring to employment tribunal claims involving your own employee group, where it mentions "disputes" in paragraph 2.1 of the Brief?
Answer: Yes. It may also, however, include other dispute resolution. 

Question 3: Please can you confirm what you believe the likely expenditure on employment law work could be over the course of a year? Paragraph 2.2 states the estimated total value over the period of the Framework Agreement.
Answer: No. This will depend on what issues arise.  

Question 4: The Contract classes the Contractor as a Data Processor. We believe that the Contractor, as a supplier, would also be a Data Controller and that this should be a Controller to Controller relationship. We should be grateful if you would confirm whether you agree and whether the contract provisions could be amended accordingly. 
Answer: The SSRO agrees that, in limited circumstances, the Contractor may also be acting as Data Controller, for example in relation to its employees’ data. Clause 22 and Schedule 3 have been updated in respect of this and a revised and final version of the Terms and Conditions is now available. 

Question 5: We understand from the Tender Questions that we should not provide CVs for the proposed team members as appendices, as these would not be marked. We should be grateful for confirmation.
Answer: The provision of CVs of the proposed team is permitted and will be scored as part of the overall response to the question. The CVs shall be excluded from any word limit. 
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